Judicial Council Standing Committee on Model Utah Civil Jury Instructions

Agenda

March 11, 2024 4:00 to 6:00 p.m. *Via <u>Webex</u>*

Welcome and Approval of February Minutes	Tab 1	Alyson
Welcome New Recording Secretary Kara North		Alyson
CV301 Draft Amendment per Meeks v. Peng, 2024 UT 5, ¶ 43 n.5	Tab 2	Alyson
CV324 Use of Alternative Treatment Methods (concerns re when/how it is used)		Pete Summerhill/UAJ
Progress on Instruction Topics	Tab 3	(Informational)

Committee Web Page

Published Instructions

Meeting Schedule: Monthly on the 2nd Monday at 4 pm

Next meeting: April 8, 2024

TAB 1

MINUTES

Advisory Committee on Model Civil Jury Instructions February 12, 2024 4:00 p.m.

Present: Alyson McAllister, William Eggington, Stewart Harman, Michael D. Lichfield, Benjamin Lusty, John Macfarlane, Mark Morris, Douglas G. Mortensen, Ricky Shelton, Jace Willard (staff)

Excused:

Guests: Robert J. Fuller

1. Welcome

Alyson McAllister welcomed the Committee.

2. Approval of Minutes

January meeting minutes approved.

3. Recording Secretary Appointment

Ms. McAllister noted that Kara North has been appointed to serve as the recording secretary for the Committee and will begin serving in that role at the March meeting.

4. Changes to Draft CV920 – CV926 Prescriptive Easement Instructions

Ms. McAllister led the Committee's review of a series of proposed prescriptive easement instructions drafted in consultation with a subcommittee led by Robert J. Fuller. No additional changes were made as to CV920 or CV921. Bill Eggington proposed grammatical changes to CV922 that were incorporated. A Committee Note referencing CV118's definition of clear and convincing was moved to CV922. Other draft instructions were renumbered to correspond with the order of the elements as set forth in CV922. CV923 defining "continuous" was otherwise unchanged. Added or altered references were made to CV924 defining "open and notorious," CV925 defining "adverse," and CV926A regarding the adverse presumption. A Committee Note was added to CV926B stating that the presumed standard of proof for rebutting the presumption is the preponderance of the evidence.

5. Changes to Draft CV930 – CV931 Easement by Necessity Instructions

Ms. McAllister next led the Committee's review of proposed easement by necessity instructions that were also drafted with Mr. Fuller's subcommittee. No substantive changes were made to draft CV930. The term "person" in CV931 was changed to "landowner."

6. Changes to Draft CV940-CV941 Implied Easement Instructions

Ms. McAllister next led the Committee's review of proposed implied easement instructions that were also drafted with Mr. Fuller's subcommittee. The term "owner" in draft CV940 was changed to "landowner." The Committee discussed inconsistent statements in *Tschaggeny v. Union Pac. Land Resources Corp.*, 555 P.2d 277, 280 (Utah 1976), with the Court using both "apparent *or* visible easements" and "apparent, obvious, *and* visible" in defining an implied easement. CV940 was changed to use the conjunctive formulation, based on its inclusion in the more recent case, *Bridge BLOQ NAC LLC v. Sorf*, 2019 UT App 132, ¶ 24, 447 P.3d 1278, 1282. The *Sorf* case was added to the CV940 references, and the Committee Notes were altered to highlight the inconsistency.

In CV941, the term "person" was changed to "landowner" in subparagraph (1) and the term "across" was changed to "[across/on]" to clarify the nature of potential implied easements. The Committee Notes for this instruction were also changed to explain that, to make the instructions more understandable for jurors, the terms "transferred" and "retained" are used in place of "dominant" and "servient."

7. Approval for Publication of CV920-CV926, CV930-CV931, and CV940-CV941.

Following the above review, the Committee voted to approve for publication the modified draft instructions CV920-CV926, CV930-CV931, and CV940-CV941.

8. Adjournment

Without further business, the meeting concluded at approximately 5:15 PM.

TAB 2

2024 WL 631562

NOTICE: THIS OPINION HAS NOT BEEN RELEASED FOR PUBLICATION IN THE PERMANENT LAW REPORTS. UNTIL RELEASED, IT IS SUBJECT TO REVISION OR WITHDRAWAL. Supreme Court of Utah.

Jenafer Birt MEEKS, individually and on behalf of the heirs and estate of Lillian Birt, deceased, Appellee,

v.

Wei PENG, M.D., PhD and Christina G. Richards, M.D., F.A.C.S., Appellants.

No. 20220815 | Heard September 6, 2023 | Filed February 15, 2024

Synopsis

Background: Daughter of deceased patient, individually and on behalf of patient's heirs and estate, brought medicalmalpractice action against physicians, asserting wrongful-death and survival claims, and alleging that patient's children decided to discontinue life support because, based on their conversations with physicians, they believed that patient's condition was terminal and that treatment was unnaturally prolonging her life, that patient's condition was not in fact terminal, and that there was high likelihood she would have recovered if treatment had been continued. Following trial in the Third District Court, Salt Lake County, Matthew Bates, J., jury returned verdict for daughter, awarded heirs \$4 million for wrongful death, and awarded estate \$1 million in noneconomic damages, which was later reduced to \$450,000. Physicians moved for new trial. The District Court, Bates, J., denied motion. Physicians then moved for judgment as a matter of law on survival claim. The District Court, Bates, J., denied motion. Physicians appealed.

Holdings: The Supreme Court, Hagen, J., held that:

[1] jury instruction that combined standard-of-care and breach elements of medical-malpractice claim into single inquiry correctly stated law;

[2] general damages that could be recovered by estate on its survival action were limited to compensation for harms suffered during patient's life in eight hours between withdrawal of life-sustaining care and patient's death;

[3] stipulation by estate to jury instruction limiting estate's survival claim to pre-death damages precluded estate from relying on patient's lost enjoyment of life caused by her death, in seeking general damages on survival action; and

[4] there was no evidence that patient experienced pain or suffering between withdrawal of life support and her death, and thus estate could not recover noneconomic damages.

Affirmed in part and reversed in part.

Procedural Posture(s): On Appeal; Request for Instructions; Judgment; Motion for Judgment as a Matter of Law (JMOL)/ Directed Verdict; Motion for New Trial.

West Headnotes (31)

[1] Appeal and Error 🔶 Jury as factfinder below in general

30 Appeal and Error
30XVI Review
30XVI(F) Presumptions and Burdens on Review
30XVI(F)2 Particular Matters and Rulings
30k3935 Verdict, Findings, and Sufficiency of Evidence
30k3937 Jury as factfinder below in general
On appeal, an appellate court recites the facts from the record in the light most favorable to the jury's verdict.

[2] Appeal and Error 🔶 Instructions

30 Appeal and Error
30XVI Review
30XVI(D) Scope and Extent of Review
30XVI(D)7 Trial
30k3348 Instructions
Claims of erroneous jury instructions present questions of law that are reviewed for correctness; an appellate court therefore reviews the instructions given to the jury without deference to the trial court.

[3] Appeal and Error 🔶 Taking Case or Question from Jury; Judgment as a Matter of Law

30 Appeal and Error
30XVI Review
30XVI(D) Scope and Extent of Review
30XVI(D)14 Taking Case or Question from Jury; Judgment as a Matter of Law
30k3561 In general
An appellate court reviews a district court's denial of judgment as a matter of law for correctness. Utah R. Civ. P. 50(a)(1).

[4] Appeal and Error 🦫 Sufficiency of evidence

30 Appeal and Error
30XVI Review
30XVI(D) Scope and Extent of Review
30XVI(D)14 Taking Case or Question from Jury; Judgment as a Matter of Law
30k3571 Postverdict Motions; Judgment Notwithstanding Verdict (Jnov)
30k3579 Sufficiency of evidence
To prevail, an appellant challenging the denial of a postverdict motion
demonstrate that there was no basic in the evidence including reasonable in

To prevail, an appellant challenging the denial of a postverdict motion for judgment as a matter of law must demonstrate that there was no basis in the evidence, including reasonable inferences which could be drawn therefrom, to support the jury's verdict. Utah R. Civ. P. 50(a)(1).

[5] Health 🤛 Instructions

198H Health198HV Malpractice, Negligence, or Breach of Duty

Meeks v. Peng, --- P.3d ---- (2024) 2024 UT 5

198HV(G) Actions and Proceedings

198Hk827 Instructions

Jury instruction concerning elements of medical-malpractice claim brought against physicians by daughter of deceased patient, which combined standard-of-care and breach elements of claim into single inquiry, correctly conveyed that it was daughter's burden to prove standard of care; instruction, which informed jury that daughter had burden to prove "a breach of the standard of care[,]" implicitly required jury to determine whether daughter had established two subsidiary elements, i.e., applicable standard of care and physicians' breach of that standard of care, and it was immaterial that subsidiary elements were not separately numbered as discrete inquires.

[6] Appeal and Error 🤛 Instructions

30 Appeal and Error
30XVI Review
30XVI(D) Scope and Extent of Review
30XVI(D)7 Trial
30k3348 Instructions
An appellate court reviews challenges to jury instructions under a correctness standard.

[7] Appeal and Error 🤛 Instructions

30 Appeal and Error
30XVI Review
30XVI(D) Scope and Extent of Review
30XVI(D)7 Trial
30k3348 Instructions
When reviewing jury instructions, an appellate court must consider the challenged instruction in context.

[8] Appeal and Error 🤛 Instructions

30 Appeal and Error
30XVI Review
30XVI(D) Scope and Extent of Review
30XVI(D)7 Trial
30k3348 Instructions
An appellate court reviewing a challenge to jury instructions will affirm when the instructions taken as a whole fairly instruct the jury on the law applicable to the case.

[9] Health 🤛 Elements of malpractice or negligence in general

Health 🤛 Burden of proof

198H Health
198HV Malpractice, Negligence, or Breach of Duty
198HV(B) Duties and Liabilities in General
198Hk611 Elements of malpractice or negligence in general
198H Health
198HV Malpractice, Negligence, or Breach of Duty
198HV(G) Actions and Proceedings
198Hk815 Evidence
198Hk819 Burden of proof

To establish a claim of medical malpractice, a plaintiff has the burden to prove four elements: (1) the standard of care by which the physician's conduct is to be measured, (2) breach of that standard by the physician, (3) injury that was proximately caused by the physician's negligence, and (4) damages.

[10] Trial 🦛 Form and Language

388 Trial
388VII Instructions to Jury
388VII(C) Form, Requisites, and Sufficiency
388k228 Form and Language
388k228(.5) In general
Jury instructions require no particular form so long as they accurately convey the law.

[11] Trial 🤛 Reading or quoting statutes, ordinances, authorities, or reported cases

388 Trial
388VII Instructions to Jury
388VII(C) Form, Requisites, and Sufficiency
388k241 Reading or quoting statutes, ordinances, authorities, or reported cases
The rewording of a statute as a jury instruction is not error as long as it does not change the essential meaning of the statute.

[12] Trial 🦛 Authority to instruct jury in general

Trial Solution Form and Language
388 Trial
388VII Instructions to Jury
388VII(A) Province of Court and Jury in General
388k182 Authority to instruct jury in general
388 Trial
388VII Instructions to Jury
388VII(C) Form, Requisites, and Sufficiency
388k228 Form and Language
388k228(.5) In general
So long as they correctly state the law, the precise wording and specificity of jury instructions is left to the sound discretion of the trial court.

[13] Trial 🤛 Form and arrangement

388 Trial
388 VII Instructions to Jury
388 VII(C) Form, Requisites, and Sufficiency
388 k228 Form and Language
388 k228(1) Form and arrangement
Although the Model Utah Jury Instructions (MUJI) provide guidance to attorneys and district courts about how to

Although the Model Utah Jury Instructions (MUJI) provide guidance to attorneys and district courts about how to instruct a jury, those instructions are merely advisory and do not necessarily represent correct statements of Utah law.

[14] Trial 🔶 Form and Language

388 Trial
388VII Instructions to Jury
388VII(C) Form, Requisites, and Sufficiency
388k228 Form and Language
388k228(.5) In general

So long as a jury instruction requires the jury to find that the party with the burden of proof has established each element of the claim, the elements do not need to be presented in any particular form; an instruction may combine more than one discrete factual inquiry into a single element if it implicitly requires the jury to resolve each question in accordance with the appropriate burden of proof.

[15] Death 🦛 Elements of Compensation

117 Death

117III Actions for Causing Death

117III(H) Damages or Compensation

117k80 Elements of Compensation

117k81 In general

General damages that could be recovered by estate of deceased patient, on its survival action against physicians based on physicians' alleged medical malpractice in withdrawing patient's life support, were limited to compensation for harms suffered during patient's life in eight hours between withdrawal of life-sustaining care and patient's death; general rule was that, in survival actions, estate could recover only those damages suffered by a decedent prior to death, and estate could not recover damages based on a comparison between life that patient would have enjoyed absent doctors' alleged negligence and reality that she did not survive to enjoy that life. Utah Code Ann. §§ 78B-3-107,

78B-3-410.

[16] Death 🦛 Creation of new cause of action

Death *less* Persons Entitled to Sue

117 Death

117III Actions for Causing Death

117III(A) Right of Action and Defenses

117k11 Creation of new cause of action

117 Death

117III Actions for Causing Death

117III(A) Right of Action and Defenses

117k31 Persons Entitled to Sue

117k31(1) In general

The wrongful-death statute creates a new cause of action for the survivors of the deceased, such as parents or heirs. Utah Code Ann. § 78B-3-106.

[17] Death 🤛 Nature and form of remedy

117 Death

117III Actions for Causing Death

117III(A) Right of Action and Defenses

117k7 Nature and form of remedy

Wrongful-death claims acknowledge that the survivors suffer a direct loss to themselves when their loved one dies from a wrongful act. Utah Code Ann. § 78B-3-106.

2024 UT 5

[18] Death 🤛 Elements of Compensation

117 Death

117III Actions for Causing Death

117III(H) Damages or Compensation

117k80 Elements of Compensation

117k81 In general

The damages recovered in wrongful death-actions are meant to compensate the harm done to the survivors because of the death. Utah Code Ann. § 78B-3-106.

[19] Death 🤛 Loss of support and education and moral training

Death 🦛 Loss of society

117 Death

117III Actions for Causing Death

117III(H) Damages or Compensation

117k80 Elements of Compensation

117k86 Loss of Prospective Pecuniary Benefits

117k86(2) Loss of support and education and moral training

117 Death

117III Actions for Causing Death

117III(H) Damages or Compensation

117k80 Elements of Compensation

117k88 Loss of society

Damages in a wrongful death suit include loss of financial support furnished; loss of affection, counsel, and advice; loss of deceased's care and solicitude for the welfare of the family; and loss of the comfort and pleasure the family of the deceased would have received. Utah Code Ann. § 78B-3-106.

[20] Death 🤛 Survival of right of action of person injured

117 Death

117III Actions for Causing Death

117III(A) Right of Action and Defenses

117k10 Survival of right of action of person injured

While the wrongful-death statute creates a new cause of action to compensate for the death itself, the survival statute provides for the continuance of an injured person's cause of action in order to preserve any interests which have accrued in the recovery of damages to his estate should he die prior to the resolution of the suit. Utah Code Ann. §§ 78B-3-106, 78B-3-107.

[21] Death 🧽 Compensation for loss or injury resulting from death in general

Executors and Administrators 🦫 Debts and Rights of Action

117 Death
117III Actions for Causing Death
117III(H) Damages or Compensation
117k78 Compensation for loss or injury resulting from death in general
162 Executors and Administrators
162III Assets of Estate
162III(A) In General
162k48 Debts and Rights of Action

162k49 In general

Under the survival statute, the injured party's claim after his death becomes a part of the estate, and the damages recoverable are only those the injured person might have recovered had he lived. Utah Code Ann. § 78B-3-107.

[22] Death 🤛 Persons Entitled to Sue

117 Death

117III Actions for Causing Death

117III(A) Right of Action and Defenses

117k31 Persons Entitled to Sue

117k31(1) In general

In a survival action, the estate stands in the place of the decedent to recover the damage done to the decedent. Utah Code Ann. § 78B-3-107.

[23] Death 🤛 Survival of right of action of person injured

Death 🦛 Creation of new cause of action

117 Death

- 117III Actions for Causing Death
- 117III(A) Right of Action and Defenses
- 117k10 Survival of right of action of person injured

117 Death

117III Actions for Causing Death

117III(A) Right of Action and Defenses

117k11 Creation of new cause of action

When Utah enacted its first survival statute, the purpose of the statute was not to create a new cause of action as the wrongful-death statute did, but rather to abrogate the common law rule of abatement and continue or perpetuate, i.e., "survive," a cause of action in existence before the wrongdoer's or victim's death. Utah Code Ann. §§ 78B-3-106, 78B-3-107.

[24] Death 🤛 Pecuniary losses to deceased

117 Death

117III Actions for Causing Death

117III(H) Damages or Compensation

117k80 Elements of Compensation

117k83 Pecuniary losses to deceased

"Special damages" recoverable in a survival action, which are sometimes referred to as "specific" or "economic" damages, measure harm that is considered more finite, measurable, and economic because it is more easily calculated in specific dollar amounts, like medical or other necessary care expenses. Utah Code Ann. § 78B-3-107(1)(a).

[25] Death 🤛 Elements of Compensation

Death 🤛 Suffering of deceased

117 Death

117III Actions for Causing Death

117III(H) Damages or Compensation

- 117k80 Elements of Compensation
- 117k81 In general

117 Death

117III Actions for Causing Death

117III(H) Damages or Compensation

117k80 Elements of Compensation

117k82 Suffering of deceased

"General damages" recoverable in a survival action, which are sometimes referred to as "pain and suffering" or "noneconomic" damages, measure the amount needed to compensate an individual for a diminished capacity for the enjoyment of life. Utah Code Ann. \S 78B-3-107(1)(a).

[26] Death 🦛 Statutory limitations

117 Death

117III Actions for Causing Death

117III(H) Damages or Compensation

117k94 Measure and Amount Awarded

117k96 Statutory limitations

The statutory \$450,000 cap on damages in survival actions arising from medical malpractice does not apply to

wrongful-death claims. Utah Code Ann. §§ 78B-3-106, 78B-3-107, 78B-3-410(1).

[27] Stipulations 🤛 Stipulations as to trial

363 Stipulations

363k15 Conclusiveness and Effect

363k18 Matters Concluded

363k18(8) Stipulations as to trial

Stipulation by estate of deceased patient to jury instruction limiting estate's survival claim to pre-death damages precluded estate from relying on patient's lost enjoyment of life caused by her death, in seeking general damages on survival action against physicians based on physicians' alleged medical malpractice in withdrawing patient's life support; all parties stipulated to instruction, which stated "[i]f you decide that [physicians'] fault was a cause of [patient's] harm, you must award non-economic damages for the period of time that [patient] lived after the injuries,

regardless of whether [physicians'] fault caused the death." Utah Code Ann. §§ 78B-3-107, 78B-3-410.

[28] Death 🤛 Suffering of deceased

117 Death

117III Actions for Causing Death

117III(H) Damages or Compensation

- 117k80 Elements of Compensation
- 117k82 Suffering of deceased

There was no evidence that patient experienced pain or suffering during eight-hour period between withdrawal of life support and her death, and thus patient's estate, which brought survival action alleging that physicians committed medical malpractice by withdrawing life support, could not recover noneconomic damages, where estate offered no direct evidence of what patient experienced during eight-hour period, and although estate asserted that prior to patient's death, hospital staff conducted "weaning trials" to attempt to get patient off ventilator and that patient experienced pain and suffering during trials, trials were conducted under different circumstances and thus did not support reasonable inference that withdrawal of life-sustaining treatment affected patient in similar manner. Utah

Code Ann. §§ 78B-3-107, 78B-3-410.

2024 UT 5

[29] Appeal and Error 🤛 Review for correctness or error

Appeal and Error \Leftrightarrow Postverdict motions; judgment notwithstanding verdict (JNOV)

30 Appeal and Error
30XVI Review
30XVI(D) Scope and Extent of Review
30XVI(D)14 Taking Case or Question from Jury; Judgment as a Matter of Law
30k3571 Postverdict Motions; Judgment Notwithstanding Verdict (Jnov)
30k3578 Review for correctness or error
30 Appeal and Error
30XVI Review
30XVI(F) Presumptions and Burdens on Review
30XVI(F) Particular Matters and Rulings
30k3954 Taking Case or Question from Jury; Judgment as a Matter of Law
30k3957 Postverdict motions; judgment notwithstanding verdict (JNOV)
An appellate court reviews the trial court's ruling on a postverdict motion for judgment as a matter of law for correctness, and in doing so accepts as true all testimony and reasonable inferences that support the jury's verdict.
Utah R, Civ, P, 50(a)(1).

[30] Appeal and Error 🤛 Sufficiency of evidence

30 Appeal and Error
30XVI Review
30XVI(D) Scope and Extent of Review
30XVI(D)14 Taking Case or Question from Jury; Judgment as a Matter of Law
30k3571 Postverdict Motions; Judgment Notwithstanding Verdict (Jnov)
30k3579 Sufficiency of evidence
Where the trial court has denied a postverdict motion for judgment as a matter of law, a reviewing court will overturn that decision only if the appellant can demonstrate that there was no basis in the evidence, including reasonable inferences which could be drawn therefrom, to support the jury's verdict. Utah R. Civ. P. 50(a)(1).

[31] Health 🦛 Loss of chance and increased risk of harm

198H Health

198HV Malpractice, Negligence, or Breach of Duty

198HV(G) Actions and Proceedings

198Hk828 Damages

198Hk833 Loss of chance and increased risk of harm

Noneconomic damages in a medical-malpractice action reflect the difference between what life would have been like without the harm done by the medical professional, and what it was like with that additional burden.

Third District, Salt Lake County, The Honorable Matthew Bates, No. 180902456

Attorneys and Law Firms

Karra J. Porter, Anna P. Christiansen, Salt Lake City, for appellee

Troy L. Booher, Caroline A. Olsen, Taylor P. Webb, Salt Lake City, for appellants

Meeks v. Peng, --- P.3d ---- (2024) 2024 UT 5

Justice Hagen authored the opinion of the Court, in which Chief Justice Durrant, Associate Chief Justice Pearce, Justice Petersen, and Justice Pohlman joined.

Justice Hagen, opinion of the Court:

INTRODUCTION

*1 ¶1 This medical malpractice case stems from the withdrawal of life-sustaining treatment that resulted in the death of Lillian Birt. While Ms. Birt was in the intensive care unit (ICU), her children decided to discontinue life support based on their understanding of conversations they had with their mother's treating doctors about her condition. The children believed that their mother's condition was terminal and that the treatment was unnaturally prolonging her life. But, in fact, their mother's condition was not terminal; there was a high likelihood that she would have recovered if treatment had been continued.

¶2 After Ms. Birt died, her daughter, Jenafer Meeks, sued the doctors for medical malpractice—individually, and on behalf of Ms. Birt's heirs and estate—alleging, in part, that the doctors did not properly inform Ms. Birt's children of their mother's condition before allowing them to request that her care be withdrawn. Ms. Meeks sought damages for two different types of harm—harm done to the heirs as a result of the death through a wrongful death action and harm done to Ms. Birt before her death through a survival action.

¶3 At trial, the district court informed the jury of the elements of medical malpractice in instruction 23. That instruction, which was based on the Model Utah Civil Jury Instructions, told the jury, "Plaintiffs have the burden of proving two things: (1) a breach of the standard of care and (2) that the breach was a cause of Plaintiffs' injuries." The doctors objected to instruction 23, arguing that it failed to inform the jury that the plaintiff had the burden to prove what standard of care applied in this situation. The district court disagreed. It reasoned that by stating the plaintiff had to prove "a breach of the standard of care," the instruction implied that the jury must first determine the standard of care.

¶4 The jury ultimately found that the doctors acted negligently in connection with the withdrawal of care and awarded damages to the heirs on the wrongful death claim and to the estate on the survival claim. The doctors moved for judgment as a matter of law on the estate's survival claim, which was meant to compensate the estate for the harm done to Ms. Birt before her death due to the doctors' negligence. The doctors argued, in part, that Ms. Meeks did not provide any evidence allowing a jury to reasonably infer that Ms. Birt had experienced pain and suffering in the hours before her death. The district court denied the motion, finding that the jury could use evidence of Ms. Birt's experience before doctors withdrew life-sustaining care to infer that she experienced pain and suffering after that care was withdrawn.

¶5 The doctors raise two issues on appeal. First, they argue that they are entitled to a new trial because instruction 23 did not explicitly tell the jury that Ms. Meeks had the burden to prove the standard of care. Second, the doctors argue that the district court erred when it declined to grant them judgment as a matter of law on the survival claim because Ms. Meeks did not provide any evidence that Ms. Birt experienced pain, suffering, or inconvenience in the hours between the doctors' negligence and her death.

*2 ¶6 We hold that the district court correctly instructed the jury that Ms. Meeks had the burden of proving the standard of care to establish medical malpractice. But we hold that the court erred in denying the doctors' motion for judgment as a matter of law on the survival claim. Ms. Meeks failed to provide evidence—medical or otherwise—that Ms. Birt experienced pain, suffering, or inconvenience during the period between the doctors' negligence and her death.

¶7 We affirm in part and reverse in part.

BACKGROUND¹

1

"On appeal, we recite the facts from the record in the light most favorable to the jury's verdict." *Jensen v. IHC Hosps., Inc.*, 2003 UT 51, ¶ 3, 82 P.3d 1076 (cleaned up).

A. Ms. Birt's Hospitalization

[1] ¶8 After experiencing complications from a surgery performed by Dr. Christina Richards, Lillian Birt was diagnosed with pneumonia and sepsis and was placed on life support. She was later admitted to the ICU, where she was treated primarily by Dr. Wei Peng.

¶9 Over the next several days, Ms. Birt remained on life support because she was still suffering from respiratory failure, septic shock, and decreased heart function.

¶10 A few days before Ms. Birt's death, the hospital staff conducted "weaning trials" to determine whether Ms. Birt could be taken off the ventilator. During these weaning trials, the doctors took Ms. Birt off sedatives and pain medication, woke her up, and removed the ventilator to see if she could breathe on her own. Ms. Meeks testified that during the weaning trials, the medical staff "had to take her [mother] off what was keeping her asleep or not in pain." She described her mother's experience this way: "She would try to breathe. I don't know if you've ever seen someone try to breathe and they can't. They're writhing. I felt like she was in a lot of pain, moaning and groaning."

¶11 Despite the negative prognosis and the failed weaning trials, Ms. Birt was not terminal. Dr. Peng testified that she "had a very good chance to return to another care facility if we [had kept] going." He estimated she had up to a twenty percent chance of mortality. In other words, there was likely over an eighty percent chance that she would have survived if care had been continued.

¶12 After discussing their mother's condition with Dr. Peng, Ms. Birt's children understood that their mother would never come off the ventilator. Ms. Meeks understood that Dr. Peng was proposing two options: Ms. Birt could either undergo a tracheostomy and spend the remainder of her life in a nursing home or be taken off life support. Ms. Meeks "felt like [her mother] was already gone. Like there wasn't anything." Dr. Peng did not tell Ms. Meeks that her mother was improving or that she was likely to recover. Likewise, Ms. Meeks's brother understood that his mother would be kept on a ventilator for ten to fourteen days and then transferred to a long-term care facility where she would spend her last days. No one told the children that their mother could have a meaningful recovery and could potentially go home. And even though both Dr. Richards and Dr. Peng knew that Ms. Birt had a good chance of surviving, because they wanted to respect the family's wishes, they did not attempt to dissuade the children from withdrawing care.

¶13 Reluctantly, the children agreed to withdraw Ms. Birt's life support. After his conversation with the children, Dr. Peng gave Ms. Meeks a form to sign indicating that Ms. Birt's condition was "terminal" and that "[t]o continue providing life-saving procedures would only serve to unnaturally prolong the moment of death and unnaturally postpone or prolong the dying process." Dr. Richards, as the treating surgeon, also signed this consent form asserting that continuing Ms. Birt's treatment would unnaturally prolong the dying process. Unbeknownst to the children, the statements on the form were untrue.

*3 ¶14 Ms. Birt was taken off the ventilator but remained on palliative care, including sedation and pain management. According to Ms. Meeks, her mother made no effort to breathe after care was withdrawn. She died eight hours after Ms. Meeks signed the form to withdraw life-sustaining care.

B. The Trial

¶15 Ms. Meeks brought a lawsuit against the doctors on behalf of her mother's heirs and estate. The complaint alleged two causes of action seeking different types of damages that resulted from alleged medical malpractice. The first, a wrongful death claim, sought to recover damages incurred by the heirs as a result of Ms. Birt's death. The second, a survival claim, sought to recover damages for the estate based on the harm suffered by Ms. Birt before her death.²

The complaint labeled the first cause of action as "Medical Malpractice" and the second cause of action as "Survival Action - UTAH CODE § 78B-3-107." But both causes of action alleged medical malpractice; the causes of action differed in the type of damages sought. *See infra* ¶¶ 48–55.

¶16 Ms. Meeks's theory at trial was that Dr. Peng and Dr. Richards failed to properly inform the children that their mother had a high likelihood of recovery and that the doctors failed to dissuade the children from withdrawing care. The parties agreed that the doctors had the duty to gain the family's informed consent before withdrawing care. However, the parties disagreed about whether the standard of care required the doctors to take additional steps to actively dissuade the family from choosing to withdraw care because Ms. Birt had a high chance of surviving and making a meaningful recovery. For example, Ms. Meeks argued that the doctors had a duty to bring in others to communicate with the family, to take the matter "to the ethics committee," or to "say[] no and go[] to court."

¶18 On appeal, the doctors contend that two errors occurred at trial: (1) the district court incorrectly instructed the jury on the elements of medical malpractice, and (2) the doctors were entitled to judgment as a matter of law on the survival action.

1. Jury Instructions

¶19 To instruct the jury on the elements of medical malpractice, Ms. Meeks proposed an instruction based on Model Utah Civil Jury Instruction CV301B. The proposed instruction read as follows:

To establish that Defendants were at fault, Plaintiffs have the burden of proving two things: (1) breach of the standard of care and (2) that the breach was a cause of Plaintiffs' injuries.

The doctors opposed this instruction, arguing that it did not properly inform the jury that the plaintiff had the burden to prove the standard of care.

¶20 The district court denied the doctors' request for a replacement instruction. In relevant part, the court reasoned that "by stating that the plaintiff has the burden of proving a breach of the standard of care, it's implicit that [the plaintiff] must, in fact, prove what the standard of care is." Accordingly, the court gave Ms. Meeks's proposed instruction as instruction 23.

*4 \P 21 Following the jury's verdict, the doctors moved for a new trial, renewing their argument that instruction 23 misstated the law. Specifically, the doctors argued that because "standard of care" was not listed as an independent element of medical malpractice, the jury might not have understood that the plaintiff had the burden to prove the standard of care.

Meeks v. Peng, --- P.3d ---- (2024) 2024 UT 5

¶22 The district court denied the doctors' motion, concluding that the jury instructions, read as a whole, implicitly informed the jury that Ms. Meeks had the burden to prove the standard of care. The court pointed to stipulated jury instructions 9 and 24 as aiding the jury in understanding its duty regarding standard of care. Instruction 9 defined the preponderance of the evidence standard and instructed the jury that the party with the burden of proof must "persuade you, by the evidence, that the fact is more likely to be true than not true." Instruction 24 informed the jury that it had "to decide, based on the evidence, what the standard of care is." Instruction 24 also stated that it was the jury's "responsibility to determine the credibility of the experts and to resolve the dispute." The court reasoned instructions 9, 23, and 24, read together, accurately informed the jury that the standard of care was a factual determination left for it to resolve. Additionally, the court concluded that even if instruction 23 was incorrect, it was harmless because both sides had put forth evidence of the standard of care and the jury simply had to decide which of the two competing standards was more convincing. Therefore, the court denied the motion for a new trial.

2. Survival Action Damages

¶23 At the close of Ms. Meeks's case-in-chief, the doctors moved for a directed verdict with respect to the estate's survival claim. They argued that Ms. Meeks had provided insufficient evidence that Ms. Birt experienced pain and suffering after the withdrawal of care but before her death.

¶24 The court denied the doctors' motion. It reasoned that the jury could rely on evidence regarding the weaning trials to conclude Ms. Birt "suffered during the period between which care was withdrawn and she, in fact, passed." The court ruled that "this is not one of those cases where it takes medical expertise for the jury to draw that connection" between the weaning trials and when care was withdrawn. Because the jury heard testimony that the family had watched Ms. Birt "struggling to breathe and that they saw her experiencing pain" during the weaning trials, the court concluded that there was evidence that could support a verdict awarding general damages to the estate.

¶25 After the jury verdict, the doctors renewed their motion for judgment as a matter of law on the survival claim, again arguing that Ms. Meeks did not provide sufficient evidence that Ms. Birt experienced pain and suffering between the withdrawal of care and her death. Additionally, the doctors argued that Ms. Birt was incapable of experiencing pain and suffering because she was unconscious and on palliative care.

¶26 The district court denied the motion. The court stated that because Ms. Meeks presented evidence that Ms. Birt was in pain during the weaning trials, the jury could reasonably infer that Ms. Birt experienced pain when she was taken off the ventilator for the last time. Further, the court concluded that Utah law did not require an injured person to be conscious to recover noneconomic damages. Accordingly, the court upheld the jury's verdict and entered judgment, awarding the estate the statutory limit of \$450,000 in general damages.

ISSUES AND STANDARDS OF REVIEW

*5 [2] ¶27 On appeal, the doctors raise two issues. First, they argue that the district court did not correctly instruct the jury that the plaintiff had the burden of proving the standard of care to establish medical malpractice. "Claims of erroneous jury instructions present questions of law that we review for correctness. We therefore review the instructions given to the jury without deference to the trial court" *Turner v. Univ. of Utah Hosps. & Clinics*, 2013 UT 52, ¶ 17, 310 P.3d 1212 (cleaned up).

[3] [4] \P 28 Second, the doctors argue that the district court erred when it denied their motions for judgment as a matter of law on the survival claim. Specifically, they argue that Ms. Meeks did not prove that Ms. Birt experienced (or was capable of experiencing) pain and suffering between the time treatment was withdrawn and her death. We review a district court's denial of judgment as a matter of law for correctness. *UMIA Ins., Inc. v. Saltz*, 2022 UT 21, \P 26, 515 P.3d 406. To prevail, the appellant must "demonstrate that there was no basis in the evidence, including reasonable inferences which could be drawn therefrom, to support the jury's verdict." *Id.* (cleaned up).

ANALYSIS

¶29 This case involves two causes of action, both alleging that the doctors committed medical malpractice in connection with the withdrawal of life-sustaining care, which led to Ms. Birt's death. The first is a wrongful death claim brought on behalf of Ms. Birt's heirs for damages they suffered. The second is a survival claim brought on behalf of the estate for the damages that Ms. Birt incurred before her death.

¶30 On appeal, the doctors seek a new trial on both claims because, they argue, the jury instructions incorrectly stated the elements of medical malpractice. Specifically, the doctors argue that jury instruction 23 did not properly inform the jury that Ms. Meeks had the burden to prove the standard of care. In addition, the doctors contend that they were entitled to judgment as a matter of law on the survival claim. They argue that Ms. Meeks produced no evidence to prove that her mother experienced pain and suffering after life-sustaining treatment was withdrawn but before she died.

¶31 We first analyze whether instruction 23 correctly informed the jury that Ms. Meeks bore the burden to prove each element of medical malpractice. We conclude that by instructing the jury that the plaintiff had the burden to prove "a breach of the standard of care," the instruction implicitly required the jury to find that Ms. Meeks proved both standard of care and breach. Next, we analyze whether the district court erred in denying the doctors' renewed motion for judgment as a matter of law. Because we conclude that Ms. Meeks presented insufficient evidence to prove that the doctors' negligence caused Ms. Birt to experience a diminished quality of life between the withdrawal of care and the time of her death, the doctors are entitled to judgment as a matter of law on the survival claim.

I. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN INSTRUCTING THE JURY ABOUT THE PLAINTIFF'S BURDEN OF PROOF

[5] ¶32 The doctors seek a new trial on both the wrongful death and survival claims, arguing that the district court did not properly instruct the jury on the elements of medical malpractice. Specifically, the doctors contend that instruction 23 failed to instruct the jury that Ms. Meeks bore the burden to prove the standard of care. Ms. Meeks does not dispute that she had the burden to prove the standard of care, but she argues that instruction 23 adequately advised the jury of the correct legal standard. According to Ms. Meeks, an instruction that the plaintiff had the burden to prove "a breach of the standard of care" necessarily meant Ms. Meeks could succeed only if she convinced the jury of two things: (1) the standard of care, and (2) that the standard of care was breached.

*6 [6] [7] [8] ¶33 "We review challenges to jury instructions under a correctness standard." *Child v. Gonda*, 972 P.2d 425, 429 (Utah 1998) (cleaned up). "When reviewing jury instructions, we must consider the challenged instruction in context."

Gorostieta v. Parkinson, 2000 UT 99, ¶ 46, 17 P.3d 1110. And we "will affirm when the instructions taken as a whole fairly instruct the jury on the law applicable to the case." *Jensen v. IHC Health Servs., Inc.*, 2020 UT 57, ¶ 27, 472 P.3d 935 (cleaned up).

3

Like the district court, Ms. Meeks also points to instructions 9 (defining preponderance of the evidence) and 24 (defining the standard of care) and argues that when instructions 9, 23, and 24 are read together, they accurately state the law. Because we conclude that instruction 23—read on its own—accurately reflects the law, we have no need to consider instructions 9 and 24.

[9] \P 34 To establish a claim of medical malpractice, a plaintiff has the burden to prove four elements: "(1) the standard of care by which the physician's conduct is to be measured, (2) breach of that standard by the physician, (3) injury that was proximately

caused by the physician's negligence, and (4) damages." *Jensen v. IHC Hosps., Inc.*, 2003 UT 51, ¶ 96, 82 P.3d 1076 (cleaned up). Instead of laying out all four elements of medical malpractice, the district court followed Model Utah Civil Jury Instruction CV301B, which collapses the first two elements into a single element and addresses damages in a separate instruction. Following that model, instruction 23 stated the elements of medical malpractice as follows: "To establish that Defendants were at fault, Plaintiffs have the burden of proving two things: (1) a breach of the standard of care and (2) that the breach was a cause of Plaintiffs' injuries."

[10] [11] [12] ¶35 "Jury instructions require no particular form so long as they accurately convey the law." *State v. Maama*, 2015 UT App 234, ¶ 16, 359 P.3d 1266. We have never required jury instructions to mirror the exact language on which they are based. For example, "the rewording of a statute as a jury instruction is not error as long as it does not change the essential meaning of the statute." Gorostieta, 2000 UT 99, ¶ 46, 17 P.3d 1110. So long as they correctly state the law, "the precise wording and specificity of jury instructions is left to the sound discretion of the trial court." State v. Salgado, 2018 UT App 139, ¶ 24, 427 P.3d 1228 (cleaned up).

[13] ¶36 Here, the district court modeled instruction 23 on Model Utah Jury Civil Instruction CV301B. Although the Model Utah Jury Instructions (MUJI) provide guidance to attorneys and district courts about how to instruct a jury, those instructions "are merely advisory and do not necessarily represent correct statements of Utah law." *Jones v. Cyprus Plateau Mining Corp.*, 944 P.2d 357, 359 (Utah 1997).

¶37 But we note that MUJI is not alone in recommending jury instructions that collapse the first two elements of medical malpractice. For example, one treatise recognizes that the plaintiff bears the burden of proving standard of care, breach of the standard of care, and causation, *see* 61 AM. JUR. 2D *Physicians, Surgeons, and Other Healers* § 309 (2023), but recommends jury instructions that combine the first two elements—"[t]hat the defendant, in treating and caring for the plaintiff, failed to use reasonable care or skill," 19B AM. JUR. PLEADING & PRACTICE FORMS *Physicians, Surgeons, and Other Healers* § 372 (2023). Arizona similarly requires a plaintiff in a medical malpractice claim to prove "the existence of a duty, a breach of that

duty, causation, and damages." Seisinger v. Siebel, 220 Ariz. 85, 203 P.3d 483, 492 (2009) (en banc). However, the Arizona Pattern Jury Instructions also collapse the first two elements, requiring the jury to find "medical negligence" and defining that term as "the failure to comply with the applicable standard of care." REVISED ARIZ. JURY INSTRUCTIONS (CIV.), *Medical Negligence* 1 (7th ed. 2020). While not dispositive, these examples illustrate that it is not uncommon for jury instructions to combine what one might think of as separate elements of a claim.

*7 ¶38 In the criminal context, our court of appeals has recognized that jury instructions do not need to separately list each subsidiary factual determination as a separate element to correctly state the law. In *State v. Beckering*, 2015 UT App 53, 346 P.3d 672, Beckering was charged with being a party to the intentional or knowing aggravated abuse of a vulnerable adult. *Id.* ¶ 17. Beckering argued that his attorney was ineffective for not requesting jury instructions that listed "each discrete factual inquiry as a separate element of [the] offense." *Id.* ¶ 25. For example, "the element asking the jury to determine whether he 'cause[d] a vulnerable adult to suffer serious physical injury' required the jury to make at least three subsidiary factual determinations: (1) that Beckering caused an injury, (2) that the injury was a serious physical injury, and (3) that the injured person was a vulnerable adult." *Id.* ¶ 24 (alteration in original). Beckering argued that his counsel should have requested an instruction that listed each of those subsidiary questions as "a separate factual determination that the State needed to prove and the jury needed to decide." *Id.* ¶ 22.

¶39 The court of appeals concluded that there was "no deficient performance by counsel in allowing the elements instructions to present multiple factual determinations within individual elements, because the instructions taken as a whole fairly instruct the jury on the law applicable to the case." *Id.* ¶ 27 (cleaned up). The authority Beckering cited did not suggest "that elements must be presented to a jury in any particular form," only that each element must be proved to the jury beyond a reasonable doubt. *Id.* ¶ 26. That requirement was satisfied because "[w]hen a single element in a criminal-elements instruction contains multiple factual determinations, the element implicitly requires the jury to resolve each of those factual determinations." *Id.* ¶ 24.

[14] ¶40 We agree with the reasoning in *Beckering*. So long as the instruction requires the jury to find that the party with the burden of proof has established each element, the elements do not need to be presented in any particular form. An instruction may combine more than one discrete factual inquiry into a single element if it implicitly requires the jury to resolve each question in accordance with the appropriate burden of proof.

¶41 Here, instruction 23 informed the jury that the plaintiff had the burden to prove "a breach of the standard of care." That instruction implicitly required the jury to determine whether Ms. Meeks had established two subsidiary elements: (1) the applicable standard of care, and (2) that the doctors breached that standard of care. It is immaterial that those two sub-elements were not separately numbered as discrete inquiries. A jury could not determine whether Ms. Meeks had proved there was a breach of the standard of care without first determining that she had proved what standard of care applied.

¶42 As the facts of this case illustrate, a jury's finding that the plaintiff has proven a breach of the standard of care necessarily encompasses a finding that the plaintiff has proven both the applicable standard of care and that a breach occurred. At trial, Ms. Meeks pointed to various acts or omissions to support her claim that the doctors were negligent. Those acts or omissions fell within one of two broad categories: that the doctors failed to fully inform the family of Ms. Birt's condition when obtaining their consent to withdraw care, or that, afterwards, the doctors failed to take steps to dissuade the family or override their decision. To find that the doctors breached the standard of care by not fully informing the family of Ms. Birt's condition, the jury necessarily had to determine, first, that the standard of care required the doctors to convey certain information under the circumstances and, second, that the doctors failed to provide that information. Similarly, to find that the doctors breached the standard of care by not taking further steps to dissuade the family or override their wishes, the jury would first have to find that the doctors failed to do so. In other words, the jury could not conclude that Ms. Meeks proved a breach of the standard of care without finding that she proved both subsidiary elements.

*8 ¶43 By instructing the jury that it was the plaintiff's burden to prove a breach of the standard of care, instruction 23 implicitly required the jury to determine that Ms. Meeks proved both the applicable standard of care and that the doctors breached that standard.⁴ Because the instruction conveyed that it was the plaintiff's burden to prove the standard of care, it was a correct statement of the law.⁵ Therefore, the district court properly denied the doctors' motion for a new trial.

- ⁴ Although we have determined that instruction 23 correctly states the law, our holding does not prevent a party from requesting an alternative instruction that lists each element separately or that explicitly states the plaintiff's burden to prove each element by a preponderance of the evidence.
- ⁵ The doctors' complaint that the instructions did not adequately explain the plaintiff's burden of proof might have been better directed at jury instruction 24, which reflected the definition of standard of care found in MUJI CV301C. Without referencing the burden of proof, instruction 24 told the jury that the parties' "expert witnesses may disagree as to what the standard of care is and what it requires" and that it was the jury's "responsibility to determine the credibility of the experts and to resolve the dispute." But both sides stipulated to that instruction. Because the doctors did not challenge jury instruction 24, its correctness is not before us. Nonetheless, we recommend that the Committee on the Civil MUJI consider whether MUJI CV301C should be modified to clearly set forth the burden of proof.

II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING THE ESTATE GENERAL DAMAGES ON THE SURVIVAL ACTION

¶44 In their second issue on appeal, the doctors argue that the district court erred in denying their motions for judgment as a matter of law on the survival claim. We will overturn the district court's decision "only if the appellant can demonstrate that there

Meeks v. Peng, --- P.3d ---- (2024) 2024 UT 5

was no basis in the evidence, including reasonable inferences which could be drawn therefrom, to support the jury's verdict." *UMIA Ins., Inc. v. Saltz*, 2022 UT 21, ¶ 26, 515 P.3d 406 (cleaned up).

¶45 The doctors argue that there was no basis in the evidence from which a reasonable jury could conclude that Ms. Birt experienced pain, suffering, or inconvenience between the time life-sustaining care was withdrawn and the time of her death. Additionally, they argue that Ms. Meeks was required—but failed—to prove that Ms. Birt was consciously aware of any pain or suffering she endured during that time.

¶46 In response, Ms. Meeks points to evidence that her mother had "shown visible [signs of] distress" during prior attempts to wean her from the ventilator. Ms. Meeks contends that the jury could draw a reasonable inference that when life-sustaining care was withdrawn, her mother's "body suffered the same traumatic effects that caused her to moan and writhe each time before." But, in Ms. Meeks's view, general damages are not limited to the pain, suffering, and inconvenience suffered by Ms. Birt between the time of the negligence and the time of her death. Ms. Meeks argues that the estate is "entitled to compensation for the difference between what life would have been like for [Ms. Birt] without the negligence, and what it was like because of the negligence." Ms. Meeks posits that, without the negligence, Ms. Birt "would have recovered, gone home, spent time with her children, played with her grandchildren—had a 'good life.' " But because of the negligence, "[s]he had no abilities, no joys, no opportunities, no life expectancy."

*9 ¶47 We conclude that the district court erred in denying the motions for judgment as a matter of law because there was no evidence to support an award of damages to the estate on the survival claim. We first clarify that the estate was entitled to recover damages only for Ms. Birt's pain, suffering, and inconvenience suffered between the time of the negligence and the time of her death. We then examine the evidence of what occurred during those eight hours and conclude that it does not support a reasonable inference that Ms. Birt experienced pain, suffering, or inconvenience during the relevant time frame.

A. The Estate Can Recover Only for Harms Suffered During Ms. Birt's Life

[15] ¶48 This medical malpractice case involves two claims: a wrongful death claim brought on behalf of Ms. Birt's heirs and a survival claim brought on behalf of her estate. Survival claims and wrongful death claims are separate causes of action meant to redress different types of harm.

¶49 At common law, a cause of action for tort abated when the tort victim died. *See Meads v. Dibblee*, 10 Utah 2d 229, 350 P.2d 853, 855 (1960). In other words, once a tort victim died, the victim's heirs or estate could not recover damages for the tort. *See id.*; *see also* Dan B. Dobbs, *Wrongful Death and Survival Actions*, in THE LAW OF TORTS § 372 (2d ed. 2023). To remedy this inherent injustice, lawmakers in various jurisdictions enacted laws that allow for two different causes of action when a tort victim dies as a result of the tort: wrongful death actions and survival actions. *See, e.g., Kynaston v. United States*, 717 F.2d 506, 511 (10th Cir. 1983).

[16] [17] [18] [19] ¶50 Wrongful death statutes create a new cause of action for the survivors of the deceased, such as parents or heirs. *See Meads*, 350 P.2d at 855 & n.2. Wrongful death claims acknowledge that the survivors "suffer a direct loss to themselves" when their loved one dies from a wrongful act. *Id.* Accordingly, the damages recovered in wrongful death actions are meant to compensate the harm done to the survivors because of the death. *Id.* Damages in a wrongful death suit include "[loss of] financial support furnished; loss of affection, counsel, and advice; loss of deceased's care and solicitude for

the welfare of the family; and loss of the comfort and pleasure the family of [the] deceased would have received." $rac{}Est.$ of *Faucheaux v. City of Provo*, 2019 UT 41, ¶ 11, 449 P.3d 112 (cleaned up); see also Meads, 350 P.2d at 855 ("If the deceased is an adult, the spouse, or children if any, are entitled to support, society, counsel and advice and many other incidental benefits which they would have received if [the deceased] had lived").

Meeks v. Peng, --- P.3d ---- (2024) 2024 UT 5

[20] [21] [22] ¶51 While wrongful death statutes create a new cause of action to compensate for the death itself, "[s]urvival statutes provide for the continuance of an injured person's cause of action in order to preserve any interests which have accrued in the recovery of damages to his estate should he die prior to the resolution of the suit." *Est. of Berkemeir ex rel. Nielsen v.*

Hartford Ins. Co. of the Midwest, 2003 UT App 78, ¶ 13, 67 P.3d 1012 (cleaned up) aff'd, 2004 UT 104, 106 P.3d 700; accord

Berrett v. Albertsons Inc., 2012 UT App 371, ¶45, 293 P.3d 1108. Put more simply, "[t]he injured party's claim after his death becomes a part of the estate, and the damages recoverable are only those the injured person might have recovered had he lived." *Kynaston*, 717 F.2d at 511. In a survival action, the estate stands in the place of the decedent to recover the damage done to the decedent. *Id.* at 510. An award of damages "under a survival statute has no effect upon the damages given under a [wrongful] death statute, since the damages in the one case are based upon events preceding death, while the damages under the other statute are based upon harm caused by the death." RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 925 cmt. I (AM. L. INST. 1979).

*10 ¶52 Like other jurisdictions, the Utah Legislature enacted statutes that allow for both wrongful death claims, *see* UTAH CODE § 78B-3-106, and survival claims, *see id.* § 78B-3-107. Utah first enacted a wrongful death statute through the territorial legislature in 1888. *Meads*, 350 P.2d at 854 n.2. The current law states that "when the death of a person is caused by the wrongful act or neglect of another, his heirs, or his personal representatives for the benefit of his heirs, may maintain an action for damages against the person causing the death." UTAH CODE § 78B-3-106(1). Damages in a wrongful death action "may be given as under all the circumstances of the case may be just," *id.* § 78B-3-106(4), for the benefit of the deceased's heirs, *see*

id. § 78B-3-105; *see also Faucheaux*, 2019 UT 41, ¶ 10–11, 449 P.3d 112.

[23] ¶53 In contrast, the survival statute, in relevant part, prevents an injured individual's existing cause of action from abating upon their death. UTAH CODE § 78B-3-107. When Utah enacted its first survival statute, "[t]he purpose of the statute was not to create a new cause of action as the wrongful death statute did, but rather to abrogate the common law rule of abatement and continue or perpetuate ('survive') a cause of action in existence before the wrongdoer's [or victim's] death." *Berkemeir*, 2003 UT App 78, ¶ 13, 67 P.3d 1012 (second alteration in original) (quoting *Kynaston*, 717 F.2d at 509).

[24] [25] ¶54 In a survival action, "the personal representatives or heirs of the individual who died[] ha[ve] a cause of action against the wrongdoer ... for special and general damages." UTAH CODE § 78B-3-107(1)(a). Special damages, which are sometimes referred to as "specific" or "economic" damages, "measure harm that is considered more finite, measurable, and economic because it is more easily calculated in specific dollar amounts," like medical or other necessary care expenses.

Sheppard v. Geneva Rock, 2021 UT 31, ¶ 17 n.5, 493 P.3d 632 (cleaned up). On the other hand, "[g]eneral damages, which are sometimes referred to as 'pain and suffering' or 'noneconomic' damages, measure the amount needed to compensate an

individual for a 'diminished capacity for the enjoyment of life.' "-Id. (cleaned up).

¶55 In this case, Ms. Meeks brought a wrongful death claim on behalf of the heirs, seeking noneconomic damages to compensate them for the loss they suffered due to their mother's death. Ms. Meeks also asserted a cause of action for medical malpractice on behalf of the estate because, by virtue of the survival statute, that claim did not abate upon her mother's death. Through the survival claim, the estate sought to "recover noneconomic losses to compensate for pain, suffering, and inconvenience" to Ms.

Birt as a result of the alleged medical malpractice. *See* **UTAH CODE** § 78B-3-410 (allowing an injured plaintiff to recover specified noneconomic losses in a medical malpractice action subject to a statutory cap).

[26] ¶56 The jury awarded damages for both causes of action. On the wrongful death claim, the jury awarded each of Ms. Birt's two children \$2 million in noneconomic damages associated with their mother's death, for a total award of \$4 million. On the survival claim, the jury awarded the estate \$1 million in noneconomic damages for the pain and suffering Ms. Birt experienced during the eight hours between the medical malpractice and her death; that award was reduced to \$450,000 in accordance with the statutory cap on damages in survival actions arising from medical malpractice.⁶

⁶ If the survival action arises from medical malpractice, the plaintiff's damages are limited by Utah's Malpractice

Act. **PUTAH CODE** § 78B-3-410. The Act provides that "an injured plaintiff may recover noneconomic losses to compensate for pain, suffering, and inconvenience," but "[t]he amount of damages awarded for noneconomic loss may

not exceed ... \$450,000." Id. § 78B-3-410(1). The statutory cap does not apply to wrongful death claims. *Smith v. United States*, 2015 UT 68, ¶ 30, 356 P.3d 1249 ("We hold that the damages cap in section 78B-3-410 of the Malpractice Act is unconstitutional as applied to cases of wrongful death under article XVI, section 5 of the Utah Constitution.").

*11 \$57 On appeal, the doctors do not challenge the sufficiency of the evidence supporting the \$4 million in damages awarded to the children to compensate them for the loss of their mother. Instead, the doctors challenge only the damages awarded to the estate on the survival claim.

¶58 Ms. Meeks attempts to justify those damages, in part, based on the consequences flowing from Ms. Birt's death. Ms. Meeks cites negligence cases in which we explain that "general damages attempt to measure the difference between what life would

have been like without the harm done and what it is like as a result of the harm." Pinney v. Carrera, 2020 UT 43, ¶ 36,

469 P.3d 970 (cleaned up); see also Judd v. Drezga, 2004 UT 91, ¶ 4, 103 P.3d 135 (describing general damages as the "diminished capacity for the enjoyment of life," which is measured by "the difference between what life would have been like without the harm done by the medical professional, and what it is like with that additional burden"). From this language, Ms. Meeks extrapolates that the relevant comparison here is between the life that Ms. Birt would have enjoyed absent the doctors' negligence and the reality that she did not survive to enjoy that life.

¶59 But the cases Ms. Meeks cites are personal injury cases brought by surviving tort victims. Consequently, those cases speak in terms of comparing life without the negligence to life with the negligence; they do not contemplate comparing life versus death to assess general damages in a survival action. Because survival statutes merely prevent the abatement of claims the injured plaintiff could have brought if she had lived, the general rule is that the estate can only recover for damages incurred between the time of the negligence and the time of death. *See, e.g.,* RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 926 cmt. a (AM. L. INST. 1979) (explaining that in states that provide for separate survival and wrongful death actions, survival statutes "are interpreted as giving to the representative of the estate no more than the damages accruing before the death"). Indeed, according to the doctors, "all but five states prohibit" damages "to compensate the deceased for the pleasure he would have taken from his life had he lived," and the five divergent states "do so only by statutory enactment." (Quoting *Valenzuela v. City of Anaheim*, 29 F.4th 1093, 1094, 1096 (9th Cir. 2022).) Ms. Meeks has not undertaken an analysis of Utah's survival statute to show that it deviates from the general rule that an estate can recover only those damages suffered by a decedent prior to death.

[27] ¶60 More fundamentally, Ms. Meeks cannot rely on Ms. Birt's lost enjoyment of life caused by her death when Ms. Meeks stipulated to a jury instruction limiting the survival claim to pre-death damages. In instruction 29, labeled "Survival Claim," the district court told the jury, "If you decide that [the doctors'] fault was a cause of Ms. Birt's harm, you must award non-economic damages for the period of time that Ms. Birt lived after the injuries, regardless of whether [the doctors'] fault caused the death." All parties stipulated to that instruction. Accordingly, to determine whether the doctors were entitled to a directed verdict, we look solely to whether the evidence supported a reasonable inference that Ms. Birt suffered noneconomic damages during the eight hours between the negligent withdrawal of life-sustaining care and her death.

B. Ms. Meeks Offered No Evidence of Pain and Suffering During the Relevant Time Frame

*12 [28] ¶61 We next examine whether the evidence supported the award of damages on the survival claim. The doctors contend that the district court should have granted their motions for judgment as a matter of law on the survival claim because Ms. Meeks offered no evidence to prove that her mother experienced pain and suffering as a result of the doctors' negligence. The doctors also argue that a plaintiff must put on expert medical testimony to prove that the injured person consciously experienced pain and suffering to recover noneconomic damages.

[29] [30] (24) party is entitled to judgment as a matter of law if "a reasonable jury would not have a legally sufficient evidentiary basis to find for the party on that issue." UTAH R. CIV. P. 50(a)(1). We review the district court's ruling on a motion for judgment as a matter of law "for correctness, and in doing so accept as true all testimony and reasonable inferences that support the jury's verdict." *Smith v. Volkswagen SouthTowne, Inc.*, 2022 UT 29, 38, 513 P.3d 729 (cleaned up). Accordingly, where the district court has denied the motion, we will overturn that decision "only if the appellant can demonstrate that there was no basis in the evidence, including reasonable inferences which could be drawn therefrom, to support the jury's verdict." *UMIA Ins., Inc.*, 2022 UT 21, 26, 515 P.3d 406 (cleaned up).

[31] ¶63 After finding the doctors liable for medical malpractice, the jury was charged with awarding "non-economic damages for the period of time that Ms. Birt lived after the injuries." Noneconomic damages reflect "the difference between what life would have been like without the harm done by the medical professional, and what it [was] like with that additional burden."

Judd, 2004 UT 91, ¶ 4, 103 P.3d 135. Put another way, the estate had to prove that Ms. Birt's quality of life was worse during the eight-hour period before her death than it would have been in those same eight hours had the doctors not withdrawn life-sustaining care.

¶64 But Ms. Meeks offered no direct evidence of what Ms. Birt experienced in the eight-hour period before her death. She offered no medical evidence that Ms. Birt was experiencing pain or suffering in her final hours. And she offered no lay testimony about any outward manifestations that might indicate Ms. Birt was experiencing pain or suffering during that time.

¶65 Despite the lack of direct evidence, the district court concluded that "there was some evidence" that Ms. Birt experienced pain and suffering in the hours before her death. Specifically, the district court cited evidence that a few days before Ms. Birt's death, "the hospital staff conducted 'weaning trials' to attempt to get Ms. Birt off a ventilator." Ms. Meeks testified that when the ventilator was removed in the weaning trials, her mother "struggled to breathe." Ms. Meeks testified about her mother's reaction in the weaning trials: "She would try to breath[e]. I don't know if you've ever seen someone try to breath and they can't. They're writhing. I felt like she was in a lot of pain, moaning and groaning." Ms. Meeks described her mother as "[f]ighting for breath, moaning, not recognizing me. It seemed like she was in an extreme amount of pain. Like it seemed it—it just seemed excruciating to—what was happening to her." Like the weaning trials, the withdrawal of life-sustaining treatment also entailed removing the ventilator, and Ms. Meeks testified that her mother "couldn't breathe on her own." The court concluded that "a reasonable jury could infer from [Ms. Meeks's] earlier testimony about the weaning trials that withdrawing care caused Ms. Birt to suffer and experience discomfort."

*13 ¶66 Reviewing the district court's ruling for correctness, we conclude that the evidence regarding the weaning trials did not provide a legally sufficient evidentiary basis for the jury to award noneconomic damages on the survival claim. Because the weaning trials were conducted under different circumstances, that evidence did not support a reasonable inference that withdrawal of life-sustaining treatment affected Ms. Birt in a similar manner.

¶67 Ms. Meeks testified that, during the weaning trials, the medical team took her mother off the medicines that were keeping her sedated. She testified that "they had to take her off of what was keeping her asleep or not in pain." It was when those medications were withdrawn that Ms. Birt struggled to breathe and appeared in distress.

¶68 In contrast, when Ms. Birt was taken off the ventilator for the final time, she remained on palliative care, which included sedative medication and pain management specifically designed to eliminate Ms. Birt's discomfort. Ms. Meeks testified that, during the weaning trials, Ms. Birt was "trying to breathe" and "fighting for breath." But when Ms. Meeks was asked whether her mother tried to breathe when the doctors discontinued the ventilator for the final time, she answered "no."

¶69 Given the disparate circumstances under which the weaning trials occurred and the absence of any evidence that Ms. Birt suffered similar distress after life-sustaining treatment was withdrawn, the jury could not have reasonably based its award of noneconomic damages on the testimony cited by the district court. In the absence of other evidence, the jury lacked a legally

Meeks v. Peng, --- P.3d ---- (2024) 2024 UT 5

sufficient evidentiary basis to award damages on the survival claim. Because the claim fails for lack of evidence, we need not decide whether the survival statute permits recovery when the injured person is unconscious during the relevant period. We also need not decide whether expert testimony would be required to prove that an unconscious person could experience pain, suffering, or inconvenience. Here, no evidence whatsoever—expert or otherwise—supported a finding that Ms. Birt's quality of life was worse during the relevant eight hours than it would have been without the doctors' negligence. As a result, we reverse the denial of judgment as a matter of law on the survival claim.

CONCLUSION

¶70 We affirm the district court's denial of a new trial because the jury instructions correctly set forth the elements of a medical malpractice claim. By instructing the jury that the plaintiff had the burden to prove "breach of the standard of care," the instructions implicitly required the jury to find that Ms. Meeks had proved both the relevant standard of care and that a breach had occurred.

¶71 However, we reverse the district court's ruling denying the doctors' motions for judgment as a matter of law on the survival claim. Ms. Meeks produced no evidence about what her mother experienced in the hours before her death that could support an award of noneconomic damages.

¶72 Affirmed in part and reversed in part.

All Citations

---- P.3d ----, 2024 WL 631562, 2024 UT 5

End of Document

© 2024 Thomson Reuters. No claim to original U.S. Government Works.

CV301B Elements of a medical negligence claim.

To establish that (name of defendant) was at fault, (name of plaintiff) has the burden of proving two things, a breach of the standard of care, and that the breach was a cause of (name of plaintiff)'s harm.

References

Meeks v. Peng, 2024 UT 5, ¶¶ 34-43, --- P.3d ----.

Committee Notes

The Supreme Court in *Meeks* approved the correctness of this instruction, even though the instruction does not separately lay out all four elements of a medical malpractice claim. The Court more specifically stated that an instruction may combine more than one discrete factual inquiry into a single element if it implicitly requires the jury to resolve each question with the appropriate burden of proof, which CV301B does.

Committee Amended

March 2014.

CV301C "Standard of care" defined.

A [health care provider] [doctor] is required to use that degree of learning, care, and skill used in the same situation by reasonably prudent [providers] [doctors] in good standing practicing in the same [specialty] [field]. This is known as the "standard of care." The failure to follow the standard of care is a form of fault known as either "medical negligence" or "medical malpractice." (They mean the same thing.)

The plaintiff has the burden to establish the standard of care by a preponderance of the

evidence. The standard of care is established through expert witnesses and other evidence. You may not use a standard based on your own experience or any other standard of your own. It is your duty to decide, based on the evidence, what the standard of care is. The expert witnesses may disagree as to what the standard of care is and what it requires. If so, it will be your responsibility to determine the credibility of the experts and to resolve the dispute.

References

Lyon v. Bryan, 2011 UT App 256 (jury entitled to disregard even unrebutted expert testimony). Jensen v. IHC Hosps., Inc., 2003 UT 51, ¶ 96, 82 P.3d 1076. Schaerrer v. Stewart's Plaza Pharmacy, 2003 UT 43, 79 P.2d 922. Dalley v. Utah Valley Regional Med. Ctr., 791 P.3d 193, 195 (Utah 1990). Dikeou v. Osborn, 881 P.2d 943, 947 (Utah 1981). Commented [JW1]: Is this needed?

Commented [JW2]: Would this sentence, or something like it, be more appropriately placed in CV301B?

Chadwick v. Nielsen, 763 P.2d 817, 821 (Utah 1981). <u>Meeks v. Peng, 2024 UT 5, ¶¶ 34-43, --- P.3d ----.</u> *Kent v. Pioneer Valley Hospital,* 930 P.2d 904 (Utah App. 1997). *Robb v. Anderton,* 863 P.2d 1322 (Utah App. 1993). *Farrow v. Health Servs. Corp.,* 604 P.2d 474 (Utah 1979).

MUJI 1st Instruction

6.2

1

Committee Notes

In *Nielson v. Pioneer Valley Hospital*, 830 P.2d 270 (Utah 1992), and *Brady v. Gibb*, 886 P.2d 104 (Utah App. 1994), the courts held that instructions similar to this should not be given in conjunction with a "common knowledge" or res ipsa loquitor instruction unless the plaintiff is also alleging breach of a different standard of care.

Instruction CV129, Statement of opinion, should not be given when this instruction is used, as it instructs the jurors that they may disregard expert testimony.

Instruction CV324, Use of alternative treatment methods, should also be given when defendant claims to have used an alternative treatment method.

TAB 3

MUJI Civil Upcoming Queue:

Numbers	Subject	Members	Progress	Next Report Date
1000	Products Liability	Tracy Fowler, Paul Simmons, Nelson Abbott, Todd Wahlquist	Appeared on Agenda November 2021. Continuing to work and will report back.	2024
900	Easements and Boundary Lines	Adam Pace, Robert Cummings, Robert Fuller, Doug Farr	Finished Boundary by Acquiescence. Prescriptive Easement draft CV920-925 addressed at January, February, April, and May 2023 meetings. Easement by Necessity draft CV930-931 addressed at April 2023 meeting. Easement by Implication CV940-941 addressed at April and May 2023 meetings. Easement by necessity and implication were approved at the July meeting. Robert Fuller and Robert Cummings addressed Chris Hogle feedback re prescriptive easement CV922 and 924 at Sept. meeting. Robert Cummings presented re new CV925A and CV925B at Jan. 2024 meeting. Draft CV920, CV930, and CV940 series instructions reviewed and approved at Feb. 2024 meeting and were sent out for comment.	April 2024
1700	Assault / False Arrest	Mitch Rice, David Cutt, Andrew Wright, Alyson McAllister	Mitch is circulating instructions with the group and will report back.	Mar. 2024
2400	Insurance	Andrew Wright, Richard Vazquez, Stewart Harman, Kigan Martinaeu	Appeared on Agenda March 2022. Currently 5 members – 3 defense, 2 plaintiffs. Will work on one more plaintiffs attorney.	?
	Unjust Enrichment	David Reymann	Stacy was researching and following up on these instructions.	
1700	Abuse of Process	David Reymann	Instructions were shared in the past, were these completed? Marianna could only find notes as to intention to form this subcommittee.	
2700	Directors and Officers Liability	Adam Buck	Lauren has been working with Adam to fill this group and has reached out regarding a timeframe.	
2500	Wills / Probate	Matthew Barneck; Rustin Diehl	Matthew and Rustin have met to discuss direction and have started reaching out to various	

			recommendations – Elder law section, Probate Subcommittee, WINGS, recommended individuals.	
2300	Sales Contracts and Secured Transactions	Matthew Boley, Ade Maudsley	Matthew and Addie are willing to work on this topic and would like more feedback from the Committee.	
	Case law updates	TBD	Previous chairs or group leads may have feedback.	
	Linguistics and Law	Bill Eggington, Judge Kelly, John Macfarlane, Michael Lichfield, Robert Cummings, Clark Cunningham, Jesse Egbert, Scott Jarvis	Identifying instructions in need of plain-language adjustments	
301B and 301C	Med Mal	Alyson McAllister	Meeks v. Peng, 2024 UT 5, ¶ 43, n.5 asked Committee to consider revisions	March 2024
324	Use of Alternative Treatment Methods	Pete Summerhill/UAJ	Concerns re when/how it is being used	March 2024

Archived Topics:

Numbers	Subject	Completed
1500	Emotional Distress	December 2016
200 / 1800	Fault / Negligence	October 2017
1300	Civil Rights: Set 1 and 2	September 2017
1400	Economic Interference	December 2017
1900	Injurious Falsehood	February 2018
1200	Trespass and Nuisance	October 2019
100	Uniformity	February 2020
1600	Defamation Update	March 2022, December 2022
135	Pretrial Delay	December 2022, February 2023
107A	Avoiding Bias	May 2023
632, 632A-	Minimum Inium Doguinom anto Lindata and New	October 2023
632D	Minimum Injury Requirements Update and New	
132A	Remote Testimony	October 2023
2021	Present Cash Value Update	October 2023